-

-_....\_\J
Y S

r

, ; .VOL.III-207
BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE MIDDLESEX COUNTY:COLLEGE ;

Minutes of June 18, 1968

A regular meeting of the Board of Trustees of the Middlesex
County College was held at 7:45 p.m., June 18, 1968, in the Board
room on the College campus. Members present were Mrs. Carman and
Messrs. Blunt, Feakes, Hughes, Klegman, L'Hommedieu, Marchitto,
Rowland and Venezia. Also present were Dr. Chambers and Messrs.
Hoffman, Eckert, Ciotta, Hilf, Walsh, Wanty, Miss Samsel, Mrs. Lake,
and other members of the public.

Since there was one dissention to the motion awarding
contracts for general office supplies, pages 197 and 198,
Mr. Feakes vequested the deletion of the word "unanlmously“ in
reference to the motion being carried (pg. 198).

Mr. Feakes moved, seconded by Mr. Blunt,‘that the Minutes of
May 21, 1968, be approved as amended. The motion was unanimously
carried. . : . VA g

FACILITIES AND EQUIPMENT COMMITTEE

Mr. Marchitto reported the following:

After final inspection, the landscape architect in a letter
dated May 22, notified Mr. Eckert of a great deal of unsatisfactory
work performed by Mercer in the sodding and seeding phases of the -
site work under Halecrest's contract. It appears they will be re- L
quested to redo that which is unsatisfactory. Also attached to

.. Mr. Eckert's letter was a copy of letter sent to Vince Landscape
. Contractors, dated May 22, with reference to replacement of shrubs.

The College engineer has written to Mr. Eckert regardlng

. punch list items that reguire attention.

Mr. Marchitto moved, seconded by Mr. Rowland,.that all bids
on steel work for the renovation of Building #1411, received on

~May 21, 1968, be rejected, on recommendation of attorney, because

M & J Marine Fabricators (low bidder) was not prequalified by the
State; and that the action of the Director of Administrative
Services in advertising for new bids to be received June 18, 1968,
be ratified. - After discussion, the motion was unanimously carried.

M, Maxrchitto moved, gceonded by Mr. Rowland, that contracts

.be awarcded, for the renovation: of Building #1411 in four categories.

to the lowest bidder in each case among all those blddlng on
May’ 21, 1968, as follows: . Py oL LI T iy B i

-~

Y o' OA

,wﬁlrﬂﬁ, O anland g agw-aﬂwv“u ST DT ¢ LAV T TR (PRI, 4 o Sabe S
3 E h Y v =

. . .
: JH e

o
.y . S AN . (33 4O - Sl
i a ’ + i AP W N\, ol
Tt Ml RGN A . . 3 o L
L. Al o R L LN N 5 A5 R
. L ' . U il o L = S0 b
N : . 5o N ol .




SR - - i | g SRS T e
VOL.IXIXI-208 - i
A. General Constrnction V. St e

L. Indri Construction Company - [
Highland Park, New Jersey

v >+ Base Bid : : g iy o $75,100.00 ' []
3 ~ Alternate #1l % el | JP « w4 2,400.00
“o.. 0t et il Alternate #2 ;P i - '¢‘ffn+ 2,000.00
. v 7 v.Alternate #3 . L SIRE s w4+, 8,480.00
.v4% v Eliminate: concrete posts for redwood R E
TR screen - ’ A R M e (600.00)
a Eliminate redwood screen. ' - e Bl sl (3,540.00)

T R R i Net Total~ - #v*(".$83,840.00

& K ] DR B Lo oo ':5-.:.}-;)._,,' . = .
" B. Plumbing: Ry s T SRNEURE LSS5 b
- " S Ag ST S EIAF & Duli) S5 VS BEL

.. . The McGowan-McLean COrporatlon _
e Mlddletown, New Jersey R

L0 . L Lty

.“.,)‘

Base Bid " ‘ , - 8$19,726.00
Alternate #2 - ’ (600 00)

- ' ' Net Totai e $19 126 oo

% 950 . . - .
o R roe. v ¢
b ST & AR IR M 6 . - Sriecd

C. Heating, Ventilating, and. Air Conditioninga : ' ik,

G oF i

Boro Plumbing & Heatlng Company Agddea 0
‘South River, New Jersey b T fi‘HL*V?”

Base Bid Sl kel daeit! ¢ $68.228 oo
D. - Electrical Work: Tiie A S8 R Tah g?:#”"»,' &

4% Hi-Li Electric Company, Inc. ¥ doe ot il
Perth Amboy, New Jérsey - '~/ Linl wepid oo

"—..‘:! g V". i : Base Bid : ' e .f 1 .;.-.1)' LA TR ..;."‘<,:.".".-" $37'80°.00

':r' s E. - Steel Work: (S fid, & o T R . s 0 _ -
C '.g 4 %, ';-. l‘: v preed g .?"*-,‘;f‘:".‘{ s i -' :
"" John Maltese Iron Works h I g B .
. New Brunswick, New Jersey % e i

_ ‘Lumo cum bid | - $ 5,452.00. .

o . (Lower of the two bids received on. .

‘ - | June 18, 1968.) ° "7 W s
= P AR DO AT, e b $214,446.00 -

(0 3
P “

@ s g P

After discussion, the motion was unanimously carried.

5 ..



]

- e

209
VOL.III-209

Mr. Marchitto moved, seconded by Mr. Rowland, that a final
payment in the amount of $24,966.00 to Aerodyne Engineering on
account of its contract with the Board of Trustees for Heating
and Ventilating work on the new buildings project be authorized,
subject to approval of the President, Architect, and College
Engineer. After discussion, the motion was unanimously carried.

TR !

A resolutlon for final payment to Metalab Equipment Company
on their contract with the Board of Trustees for fixed equlpment
in the new buildings project was discussed. No action was taken
and it will be placed on the agenda of the next meeting.

Mr. Blunt moved, sécénded by,Mf. Marchitto, that the low .

‘bid of Blue Colt Bookstore (Minutes of May 21, 1967, resolution

on general office supplies, pages 197 and 198) be refused on the
advice of counsel because of a possible conflict of interest, and
that the Board of Trustees not now or in the future accept bids
from the Blue Colt Bookstore. After discussion, the motion was
unanimously carried. N A L

Mr. Marchitto moved, seconded by Mr. Venezia, that the
resolution awarding contracts for general office supplies,
totaling $7,346.13 (pages 197 and 198, Minutes of May 21, 1968)
be voided and the following resolution, including some additional -
items, be adopted:
wn. 22w . . "That contracts for furnishing general office

E Supplles for 1968-69 be awarded to the following companies
in the amounts listed, -said amounts representing .the - ' -
lowest acceptable bids on an item by item basis among all

?Hfiblas received on May 2, 1968s. .. .-z ool oulld

,€ﬁtmeentral Paper Company.numiimﬂ?. £ 08 /A o S
. Newark, New Jersey r} . $160.00 Fifmn it g

- 2 s ) - e ab i ]
S Ceewn ] R (L emeiia taE L ' [P T s

Harry Strauss- & Sons A .
New Brunswick, New Jersey Pl 04,2064 36
\Standard Paper Company - oy
North Plainfield, New Jersey - 0471i24115.35

' Gotham Card & Paper Co., Inc. :
Jersey City, New Jersey.L sdzesfe it 464,10
R D e o4 v b\’.’:: \i;- I»: s I

Kinber Business Machines Co. , 200 .

New Brunawick, New Jersay .: u,,”ﬁﬁﬂ' 2, 751 .00
R b STt oy UL SN T “

J. L. Hammett Company T R ¥ . 55

'Union,'New Jersey say:‘pu? ﬁﬁﬁ£itnﬂﬁai~982.8§}_ -

Tl St T . ~e eI ! R P et O T ol e
B B i A i , ,....( Wes LS ,.‘-.v-.\ PR R S A A AU

B LA00 NG _'u' BRI SR R TN Sy A '
’ 3 > ¢ . 3 d I
e TN AT 24 l‘ o ad Pl 14 DIRAG RN T Wb SR L 5/ A R
e Sk T ; s i i 3 S ““...‘ T ,v.‘ i .A‘.



A. R. Meeker Company :
Springfield, New Jersey 8 405.00

Viking Products Company
Delanco, New Jersey > 1,775.25

Total ™ 212,859.92

After discussion, the motion was unanimously carried

Mr. Marchitto moved, seconded by Mr. Rowland, that contracts
for furnishing electrical technology equipment be awarded to the
following companies in the amounts listed; said amounts being the
lowest combination of prices on the specified equipment among the
four bids received on June 1ll, 1968, whether computed on an item
by item or lump sum basis: B s R S

oL 0

ety iRl R

William Electronic Supply '~ -« Flcls s

Edison, New Jersey _ GTans§ 264.5%
' G. Curtis Engel & Associates, Inc. <14~
Ridgewood, New Jersey SR SRR 1,695.00
Hewlett-Packard Company :

Paramus, New Jersey S 10,190.00

5 Total © $12,149.55

After discussion, the motion was unanimously carried.

Mr. Marchitto moved, seconded by Mr. Blunt, that contracts for
furnishing athletic equipment be awarded to the following companies
in the amounts listed; said amounts being the lowest .combination of
prices on the specified equipment among the.ten bids received on
June 11, 1968, whether computed on an item by item or lump sum basis:

Monsanto Company IO, WL S e

New York, New York ; - $ 325.58

Solomon's, Inc. nn;,gf};qgénﬁgirj

Elizabeth, New Jersey ; a0 1,014.75

Sea Lawn Products Cémpany_.vpﬂ ,1}ju f,;yg,

Long Beach, L.I., New York h S 467.65 -

Huber Allied, Inc. & L

New York, New York 198.90 ,

Olympic-Resilite Products T S PR o1

Valley Stream, L.I., New York 2,499.00
J‘/? Total " $4,505.88

After discussion, the motion was unanimously carried.



[ ]

L]

¢
211
‘ VOL.III-211
Mr. Marchitto moved, seconded by Mr..Hughes, that contracts
for furnishing Mechanical Technology equipment be awarded to the-
following companies in the amounts listed; said amounts being the
lowest combination of prices on the. specified cquipment among the
seventeen bids received on June 11, 1968, whether’ computed on an-

item by item or lump sum basis: \ aaf : : B
) L [ ¢ o \:g‘ 4 z,. ! . : !
. Reiner Machinery Corporation VETG . VRN , :
New Hyde Park, New York . . $27,787.35
X-Ray Industrial Dlstrlbutors ui ! .}r"g'yfﬁﬁA' P,
Cllfton,lNew Jersey ' - 2,034.00 Ly
¢‘:. Ehrenreich Photo-Optical Industries,xInc..nxuw' | 7
Garden City, L.I., New York ’ l 637 00
" NGOG DAY R f i :
"¢,. Alina Corporation R n Al Wit ‘%;- ﬁ.'
Plainview, L.I., New York PR ; 96 00
POt fenad’ iR SARLLE vie
', Adolph I. Buehler, Inc. - Yﬁ&uun'wﬁm.;
Evanston, Illinois . - 1 . 110, 617 90
g ' AN H S 1 B AT IR "
" Brodhead-Garrett Company : Ju«?wmﬁu_‘..“.ﬂs.ng
" Cleveland, Ohio . - 0y 1,022.50
"7 Wwallace Machine Tool Co., Inc. ). DL Ean
Teterboro, . New Jersey. : .. uiw o a.éni i oo 3018Lle®5 g
ooy, . Tinius Olsen Testing Machine Company: ,& cJJ ; ;
S bt ..WLllow Grove, Pennsylvania - ::iomscammr sdas 20y 517-00 I
2R i P TEERRAS S T A ;!a«**"uw e g E e
s~z . American Chain and Cable Co.;:Inc.iau ¢ (aiz o "“w:?~
a4 ..Bridgeport, Connecticut. . .7 [I@ sl wn av«~4 80.00 ~ourory
cnnneel ,;:- RTINS --:j_ et
E. H. Sargent and Company o
Springfield, New Jérsey o : v ah ngiaie s 15438
DoAll New Jersey Company, -Inc. :
Unlon, New Jersey . S TR o 1,196.00
A Total =~ $72,684.78

' . After discussion, the motion was unanimously carried.

~ Mx. Marchitto moved, seconded by Mr. Blunt, that contracts
for furniching chomistry supplics and equipment be awarded to
the following companies in .the amounts listed; said amounts being

‘the lowest combination of prices on the specified equipment ‘and

supplies among the nine bids received on May 9, 1968° whether

computed on an item by item or lump sum basis-



VOL.IIT=212

« Bloomfield, New Jersey ... “t.l n.i Tand,sim

- Skokie, Illinois . R P 2o

hree bids received on June 11,
.by item or lump sum basis:

Jewell Optical Company - " .. - - ,;;,f:i

Welch Scientific Company - . st Prose
f.a 5. 869.03

.

raﬁmw{wuwz_
Scientific Glass Apparatus Company . ' , :
Bloomfield, New Jersey AR R T i T Uvnrriac i 0, 212,80

l'.t-l'" bl ba : g =t RIS oo G
S R EOM I Sl

n\..\.l.l, -‘.

Matheson Scientific, Inc.
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania o:sifiviadi Do
_ e xg:u:rounffaﬁi o PG 2
Arthur H. Thomas Company = Atk
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania % (spij Ow-ozarsd rlofhe
: SuaY o weil o Lt

dape b hos

Fisher Scientific Company

Springfield, New Jersey "f"ﬁ , ‘m&‘f&v(al 2 514 07
: 5 S L RN ;iy

New Jersey Scientific Supply Co., Inc.
Middlebush, New Jersey . IERTERNR L XY S LAY 124 .f i 1,144.99

LaPine Scientific Company
Irvington, New York T MBy| = ceha s A Ll 375.30

N

erhel 4 5,116.94

i 155,00

Total | $10,399.83

e

After discussion, the motion was unanimously carried. - -

Mr. Marchitto moved, 'seconded by Mr. Rowland, that contracts
for furnishing data processing center eqguipment ‘be awarded. to the
following companies in the amounts listed; said amounts being the
lowest combination of prices on the spdcified .equipment:among the
1968; whether ‘computed on an item

E IR 1 1 ot i T S

e

Uarco Business Forms , AVREEOERATE
Orange, New Jersey S : W N $2,264.55

T qo et
il AT e Jeo

Systems Manufacturing Corporatlon g \ :
Blnchamton,\New York- .. .. 91.00

rignt Line . e Er A e S et ¢
Lu“bClalr; New Jersey O St 7.1,880.10

: T ﬂ”ﬂ'\1~u.LJY'TOta1\%WFt.L}‘ 24!235 65

-
e ey oY it g § b B Py 2 : Voo 1 I TE. ; T
* 57 i f f L \ ot Ty [P Y

After di "Cdua_Oﬂ, the motlon was’ unanlmously carrled 1o '?”f" “

| N - . 3] 3 .

v

.
L g vy Sl
Rl e THE Y Ya "n RE TR R IS & SR 4 A A LV Bl LTI apwer T o)
s e . A < R pager ™ M Rl Gl " N s i, o : ML
BT LI i e { Y et opas Ty L e ‘:".!:J'.\‘ SirL _.{f_, t'\: ('-_‘..*, bues ! \'1
oy v ot o ‘" o ot wean ok B !’ P . - . ¥ ’ . .
SAX Gy I gk ‘.;_'.,' GO 4 ';" ETTIE B 2 P i REIK &5 5 SOl R0l (U E g te oy




|

PR

: | 213
VOL.III-213""

Mr. Marchitto moved, seconded by Mr. Blunt, that a contract
for furnishing air conditioning equipment be awarded to Gabowitz
Radio & T.V. of New Brunswick, New Jersey, at a cost of $1,180.00;
said amount being the lowest bid among the four bids received on
the specified equipment on June 1ll, 1968. After discussion, the
motion ‘was unanimously carried. :

Mr. Marchitto moved, seconded by Mr. Rowland, ,that contracts
for furnishing furniture and equipment be awarded to the following
companies in‘'the amounts listed;: said .amounts being the lowest

- comoination of prices on the specified equipment among the ;
- .. thirteen bids received:.-on June 1ll, .1968;,whethexr computed .-on-an.:

item by item or lump sum basis: SBRALRAD FIanutne g @il
L]
10 mi: Brenner Desk Company : - ”FW!L;'L .ﬁavnw'n:.:dnyw- A

sty Sl Newark, New Jersey’. g e Iu“u iy e§ 2A52,0040 T
= M R e gL T T i L R Y Iridd JOR
~w! o Boise-Audio Visual: Products Company ‘s EnCHse s o cattioain
.heiwisy v Scotch Plains, New Jersey ...:izmii.nil usidis  .:349.50- 7 -ou
L. . Patten's Office Furniture Co..»Inc. BEEOT B XA L ‘
LadefXN o Perth Amboy, New Jersey. '~ oF fiaousii il 22,502, 70 Gk Lo v
Foelt? s, . L whndo aq Xt GULcNea S Rar) #
Pithey—Bowes, Inc. . ' e Sad el sl S W
Trenton, New Jersey K 4 362 50
i EE s R LT F TR
{nusin% Herbert L. Farkas Company .. St S s e
2y Newark, New-Jefsey : N . '1, 340. 00 f‘:
DNl b,ose ATty §~-,:¢.¢ r}".:
.hoit i Ximber Business Machlnes Company AN TS AR I Sl R
North Brunswick; New.Jersey: .. wn: I min 14,737 45 -t 4
Dynamic Office Equipment, Inc. VT gy L e
Trenton, New Jersey'’ T e 24779.80 wiias
t:~ . R h S e I oy $'_ ¥ . i Viayoged s

" ) AT WSt B ':' ASESPRY 5,.‘ .f 3
< Cclonial Office urnlture company::i e iy e et
Newark, New Jersey - -vutb - il }’pB e BROR T TR R 888 Oony e D

v-Valentine's,;. Inocv: a9 wogriaas wtnAE..H IR0 e
Trenton, New Jersey : g 1,056.00 - .

oSNNS R Tt S RS AT AR - (o 3 & Tal T v A TR L BRI RS B
. Jersey Typewriter Service :
“mE e F A New Brunswxck, ‘New Jersey; = “naese L fo oo 122,34
Y, T L I A B R X O L e R I R SR 2 AT |
s el . Business Vu.rltu”e. Incl? [P0 Bt mhamaNbl Ny v et ae
Slizakath, tew Jaxscy E . 243440
gAY o B0 e L gt MR .-')“ ,T' AP e mn ok Wi K
Wl o = 1 et s ot"l iﬁiziiiiii.’-
-t .f‘ . A e
i Af;ef'dzscuSSLOn, the motlon “as unanlmously carr%gq.{_-;lvﬁg‘ 7 .
- < v ‘; N Y e . ol L RN ]
s )

é?ﬁ’

AR R
;{



Mt Ko 5 S S IR el il - S

o+ A
e
VOL.,IIT-214

Mr. Marchitto moved, seconded by Mr. ‘Blunt, that a voucher in
the amount of $5,080.00, payment No. 2 of the architect's fee on .
Building #141, be ‘approved for -payment -to Eckert & Gatarz. ' After. ' :
discussion, the motlon was’ unanlmously carrled o [

1
3 Cn,a

The question was asked and answeéred affirmatively: that all
purchases approved on June 18, 1968, were within the funds allocated
"in the budget s A LT Sl gt Sy M Ry o

Mr. Rowland moved, seconded by Mr. Hughes, that a new set'of
specifications and 'proposal be prepared to receive bids‘on :ventilation -
work in Raritan Hall (Building #224).: After discussiobn,. the motion “
was unanimously carried. e BNk S G0 e :

Mr. Maxrchitto moved, seconded by Mr. .Rowland, on the basis of
the report of the c¢onsulting engineer, Vogelbach & Baumann, and the
recommendation of the College Engineer and Architect, that the
architect be authorized to proceed with electric heat for the two
new buildings. After discussion, the motion was unanimously carried.

B Dr. Chambers reported recurrent problems on the underground.
electrical lines. ' Mr. Marchitto was.directed to. instruct Mr. Kleban,
College Engineer, to make a study of the system to determine what
measures shoud be taken. -

Mr. Feakes moved, seconded by Mr. Blunt, that the action of EZ
President Frank M. Chambers in signing an application to the Federal
Government for a grant of $629,400 for the construction of nurse

training facilities, pursuant to Title VIII, Public Health Service

Act, and in filing said application'on June 10, '1968, be ratified.

After discussion, the motion was unanimously carried.

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE e

Mr. Venezia moved, seconded by Mr. Feakes, that the following

nember of the academic staff “be- reappointed for the period from
September 1, 1968, to June 30, 1969, at the  salary shown: :

Mr. Dale H. Lau - Instructor, Business - $8 500 00

- = . “

After dlscuSSLOn, ‘the motion was unanlmously carrled

Mr.. Venezia moved, seconded by Mr..Marchitto, that the following
named persons be appointed to the faculty for the period from
September 1, 1968, to June 30, 1969, at the respective salaries showns '

tegs . ' 3 ' Shased

.

Hortense S. Anderson Inst:uctor,‘Nurse Educa. . | $ 8,000.09 . 7’
David B. -Beyer ; T Elec. Tech. 9,500.00 'ﬁ;
Lloyd Kalugln AAE Gy ‘l"§SSlSt. g{of:, Busxness. ., 10,000.00
Zric I. Kulp =~ =T RO Dtertts e apie BT 6 500,00

Bty
{

ll‘<$25;7?t.;\]fdkigt.



l._.i.'__._J

‘After discussion, the motion was unanimously .carried.

215

VOL.III-215"

Alexander Langfelder - Instructor, Business $ 9,500.00

Karoly Nagy . .. . _‘_Assoc._Prof.,Coordinator

_ of Rehabilitation Humanities
: Technician Program . 10,100.00 ..

James T. Sleeper Instructor, Biology " 8,000.00
Juanita T. Southerland Assist. Prof., Business . 9,700.00 X
Leo E. Spencer ‘ " i Biology - 9,200.00

Charles Tornatore Instructor, Business ! 8,100.00

After discussion, .the motion was unanimcusly carried.

Mr. Venezia ho&eé secoﬂdeaﬁﬂy“Mr. Rowland, that the re-
appointment to . the faculty of:the, following.named persons for
the 1968-69 year be rescinded - at the request of the Aindividuals

'Qq involved: = it o hke &1 ¥ ;“;,”p,ﬁ;
' e (& annde LA LT, e
Frederick J. Bednarek - . ©. $10,500.00 .-
-Katherine Korell . . .  weed™ jdste 6,800,00 i 0y L i
- Sara A.-Pfaffenroth = 2lvo +.,7°.77,600.00 . - iy
Bernardine M. Cavanaugh ; ¢ . 8,110.00 @' ooopa T
William B. Kingkade . 11,770.00
.Dominick S. Orefice_ . . .. .:@ .. .9,500.00, .  .:-
Eileen C. Boardman NEIRIR 7,260.00 B
George M. Demko . . . L 7,600.00 K
Richard B. Flynn ' 11,000.00
JOhQVRx Shurstedt | . 8,700.00 .- .

-Mr.  Venezia moved, seconded by Mr..Rowland, that the resigna-

- tion. of Mr. John R. Suhrstedt, effective May 31, 1968, be accepted.
After discussion, the motion was.unanimously carried.

- Mr. Venezia moved, seconded by Mr. Hughes, that an adjustment
in' the salary and title of Mr. John J.. Cogan, recommended by the
President and the Dean 0f Faculty, be approved for 1968-69, from
Assistant Professor, Dlrector of Evening and Extension Division at
a salary of $11,500.00 to Instructor, Assistant Director of
Evening and Extension Division, . at a salary of.$10,800.00 (12 month
basis). After discussion, the motion was unanimously carried.

Mr. Venezia moved, seconded by'Mr. Blunt, that an adjustment

-in the salary and title of.Mr..John Dineen, recommended by the

President and the Dean of Faculty, be approved for 1968-69, from
Assistant Professor ln the Electrical Technology Department at a
salary of $11,220. 00, (10 month basis), to Assistant Professor,

Director cZ the-Computer Center and Chairman. of the Computer Technology

Cepartment,. at. a. salary of $11,400.00, plus $600.00 for Chairman, and
additional $2,000,00. for planning and development of the Center.
AZter discus 510n, the motion was. unanlmously carrled

c?j—, .“



< 0 . '
A 0 3 : 2 . ) et
5. XII-216 ' - ot B

Mr. Venezia moved, seconded by Mr. Klegman, that an adjustment
in the salary of Mr. ‘Gordon Harrower, Jr., recdmmended by the
pPresident and the Dean of Faculty, be approved .for 1968-69, from
Instructor, Counselor in the Admissions Department at a salary of
$8,600.00, to the same title and duties at a Salary of $9,000.00
(12 month basis). After discussion, the motion was unanimously
carried. ' i T e

i X ' ) 1

Mr. Venezia moved, seconded by Mr. Marchitto, that the following
adjustments in salaries and/or titles, recommended by the President
and the Dean of Faculty, be\apgroved for'1968-69:

Q
Mr. Irving Elan, from Associate Professor ‘and Chalrman,

Division of Humanities, Soc1al Sciencé and Business, at a ik

salary of $13,000.00, to the same title and duties at a salary

of $13,500.00 (l2_month basis).

Mr. Thomas “C. Feehan, from Instructor in the Business

Department at a salary of $7,280.00, to the same tltle and
-duties at a salary of $7, SOO 00 (10 month bas1s) §

Mr. Charles Oxman, from As51stant Professor ‘in the
Chemistry Department at a salary of $9,470.00, to the same
title and cduties at a salary of $9,700.00 (10 month basis).

Mr. John J. Bakum, from Instructor in the Ele¢trical
Technology Department at a salary of $9,200.00, to the same’
- title and duties at a salary of $9,350.00 (10 month basis).

i Mr. Paul Petrella, from Assistant Professor in the

© 7 Chemical Technology Department ‘at a salary of $10,600. 00,

' to the same title and -duties at a ‘'salary of $10,890.00

(10 month basis). ,
Mr. Peter S. Herrington, frfom Instructor in the Biology

Department at a salary of $8,830.00, to the same title and

duties at- a salary of $9,100.00 (10 month basis).

Mr Jane R. Hegyl, from Instructor in the Biology
Jepartment at a salary of $7,120.00, to the same title and
duties at a salary of $7,500.00 (10 month basis).

Miss DOflS A. Geyer, from Instrueter in the Nurse Education
De artment at.a salary of $8 250.00, to Assistant Professor

-

[

 Mr. Bric Hepburn, from Assistant Professor and Chalrman of ,
tFe Defartment of Fopveign Languageq at a’ calary of $8 800,00,
the szme 1cle and,dutles at’ a salary of $8 960 00 110“
= monch basgis) . S hev SN B o MO e g s i
\

‘.ﬁcgéé/’:,

Ecp—

in the same Deoartment at a salary of §$8, 750 00 {lo montb basis).’




W

_

P

_ follow1ng resolutions. be approved: .. . s

217"

VOL. III-217

$eo- Mr. wWilliam W. Holmstrom, from Laboratory Assistant =
.Class I, in the Electrical Technology Department at L
salary of $6,500.00 (10 month basis), to Laboratory it
Coordinator at a salary of $7,800.0Q (12 month basis).

. Mr. Merlen K. Ward, from Assistant Registrar with
the rank of Instructor in the Student Personnel Services
Department at a: salary of $9,100.00, to the same title
and duties at a salary of $9,350.00 (12 month ba51s)

Mrs. Eunlce leerson, from Assoc1ate Professor ln
;. the Biology Department at a salary of $11,132.00, to
Coordinator Laboratory Technician Curriculum and. Associate.
Professor in the Biology Department at a salary of
$11,432.00 (10 month baSlS)

After dlscuss10n, the motlon was unanimously carrled T

Mr. ..Venezia moved, seconded by Mr. Feakes, that the
following changes in rank. and.promotion at the respective dates
shown be approved:, T e S ' '

9/1/68 =~ Miss Margaret Gariepy, from Instructor to Assist. Prof.
9/1/68 - Mrs. Jean M. Buckley, from Instructor to Assistant Prof.

“Mr. Venezia moved, seconded by Mr. Rowland, that the

_resignation of Miss Gloria Manello, Steno-Typist I in the ~

Community Services Department, effective.June 30, 1968, be
accepted. After discussion, the motion was unanlmously carried.
£ Voo S O vt

Mr. Venezia moved seconded by Mr Rowland that the

- That the classification of Mrs. Blanche Godlewski- be:

--cbanged from Clerk-Typist I to Steno-Typist' II,..at no change in-

salary, effective July 1, 1968.

That Miss Sharon Johnston ‘be app01nted as a Steno—Typlst II
in the Business Office at a salary of $4,719.00 annually,
effective July. 1, 1968.

That Miss Paula Kuklch be app01nted ‘as. a Steno-Typlst IT

in the Community Services Department at an ‘annual salary of
$4,924.00, effective June 17,.1968.

hot M2l Joseph Roccooanto.bo roappointed as Supcrvisor of

- Security for the 1968-69 fiscal year at an annual salary of ,
'$7,200.00 (1Z'month basis).iwi:df #ed ol B i i 3:-:-.~

>
P

2fter diccussion, the motion was unanimously carried.




(‘\

218

VOL.III-218 ' _ ' |

[JEON

Mr. Venezia moved, séconded by Mr. Rowland, that the following
non-academnic employees be reapp01nted for the period from July 1,

1288 to June ‘30, 1969 +at the respective salaries shown° CEh Fq
. ! i Sy raY,
Miss JoAnne Sweeny g . $3,723. OO (12 month baSis) _J
Mrs. Thelma Allen :35' B 4,095.00 " v
Mr. Joseph Janco - «¥ ¢ © 4,309.00 % W s t.m
Mr. Andrew Borsody T 4,524.00 v wow

'

After discussion, the motion was unanimously Carried.

Mr. Venezia moved, seconded by Mr. Hughes, ‘that the folloWing
vesolutions be approved° g ‘ ot

That Marianne J. Delzatto be'appoinied as Laboratory'Assistant,
Class II, at an annual salary of $S 800 OO effective July 1, 1968 .
(12 month basis).. ‘ 2o e T L

That Mrs: Regina M. Bergen be app01nted as Steno-Typist II in
the Business Office at an annual salary of $4, 104 00, effective
July %, 1968 (12 month basis).

That Lhe:enployment basis of Antoinette'B"Luzaék established'
by resolution "in. March of 1968 as twelve months; be changed to ten
months with a corresponding reduction of one—Sixth in the annual
salary. * - - - ? »:

‘After discussion, the: motion was unanimously carried

Mr. Venezia moved, seconded by Mr. Feakes,' that the app01ntment v
of the attached list of summer school faculty appointments be
confirmed with salaries to be paid according to the number of hours
o ueacHing at the established rate. The dollar amounts will be
ratified later after they can be deLermined Affer'discussion, the
mction was ‘unanimously carried. G, _' '_i . | v

Mr. Venezia moved, seconded by Mr. Rowland that the follow1ng
‘summer appOintments be confirmed-

John Bakum Lab Development - .7/22/68 to 8/23/68-$ 850.00

Harold Douglas Accreditation'Cte._ 6/24/68 to 8/1/68 1,260.00
Virginia Filardi*® "o " '? T -8 6/24/68 to 8/1/68 1,260.00
Jerome Shindelman w0 Tm . 6/24/68 to 8/1/68 1,260.00
Thomas Regan Bus.Dept.Develop. ' ' 7/1/68 ' to 7/31/68" 1,030.00
¢ :".‘.:.H»‘v:l.'« 02 ‘. RN ol B A TN ‘thal bH ':'1::'T;- %5'660'00
. S AT N LA s e - TN S it P U T N o . :
Afcer discu ssicn, Lhe motion Was unaninously carriedu\ LR SR =

o . B » . . a e
PR RTINS - R B ERC S P PRI . . . >y L - . . - N
PR IR UL A DL IUEE SIS ML IR RN O B0 6 R S I VRIS 3 (U IR 0 s W L TR PR G W TN A O3 L8 R 4500 & T 38 5

559(#:5f' |



VOL.III-219

Mr. Venezia moved, seconded by Mr.-Rowland, that the
resignation of Mr. John J. Cogan, Assistant-Director of Evening
and Extension Division, effective August 31, 1968, be accepted.
After discussion, the motion was unanimously carried.

et i)

Mr. Venezia reviewed the Status Repart- of - Administrative
and Academic Personnel for 1968-69 as of June 18, -1968. He
said he was satisfied the items,6 are within the budget items for
the coming year.

Mr. Venezia moved, seconded by Mr. Blunt, the adoption of
extra pay for coaching.as recommended by President Chambers for
the 1968-69 year (copy attached). The funds for payment of this
come out-of student activity fees. After discussion, the motion
was unanlmously carrled ’

- O e Ol [ oen e

EDUCATION COMMITTEE | e N R

Mr. Rowland reviewed the Admissions Report. He also -
distributed a detailed resume ©f where the graduates have gone |
up to this pomnt. T 0 S rene e m ' ' . -

© COMMUNITY AFFAIRS COMMITTEE -, v jum f':"‘“

-Mr. Klegman asked that addltlonal comments on the proposed .
revision: of the Bylaws be sent to hlm. -

b d

Mr. Klegman reported the follow1ng. S e e g

| The first graduatlon of the Police Training Class

will be held. in the Physical Education building tonight.
‘:.+. The eecond copy of the Business and Industrial . -
Newsletter is' being developed and will be mailed to some
200 businesses in the county.employing 100 or more. persons.
Mr. VeneZLa reported that the Foundatlon brochure is- ~“- )
expected from the printer this week. A meeting will be held
shortly ‘thereafter.and plans made to mail .to all industries. -

FINANCE  COMMITTEE. :.:: ' swion N e a

Mr. Feakes moved, seconded by Mr. Blunt, .the following. ..:-
resolution:. . = ..::.

c.vrzo .- WHEREAS, - the 1968-69 Current Operating Budget for

educational and general purposes, -totalling $3,139,024.00

st allocated to specific 'line items in Novenmber. 1967;:-
sed on the organizational structure.and. number~o£

d rtments then in effect- and

219

. ST



o0
VAL
VOL.IXI-220

T WHEREAS, subsequent changes in the organizational

structure and' the creation of new departments between November
of 1967 and this dateé¢ have made this allocation ‘obsolete;’
- U oowze ze - " i . + v '

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the following line
item transfexs in’' the 1968-69 Current'Operating Budget for
educationhal and’ gene¥al purposes, having no effect on’ the
overall total of Lhc budget, "be approved:

FROM

v , -
e v i

President's Office Non= ‘' * % =»-

Academic Salaries - 36 QO
Accreditation Expenses A CE.C0N
Business Off. Academic :": Lo

Salaries i 63.00
Dean Of Students Academic’

Salaries : 14,000.00
Dean of Students Noh-Academic™ "

Salaries " 4,268.00

~ Admissions Dept. Non-Academic )

Salaries 4,471.00
Placement ~ Academic Salaries 420.00"'""
Dean of Instrucnlon Acadcmlc C

Salarie - L+ 1,000.00
Chem.Tech.Dept. Academic E - '

Salaries : . 8,000.00
Elec.Tech.Dept. Academic ®7.~ " "'~

Salaries 17 000.00
Elec.Tech.Dept. Adjunct "

Salaries : Y -1,000.00
English Dept. Academlc :

Salalles Taaint 3,000,000

nglish Dept. Adjunct R

SaTarles - ‘”"" 10,000.00" !
Social Science Adjunct ‘

Salaries o w 1,000.00

Forelgn Language Dept.'”

Academic Salaries - BB " 5,000.00 .

SToreign Language Dept.

Adjunct Salaries ~1,000.00
Chem.Dept.Academic Salaries 12,000.00
Biology Dept.Work-Study ;

Salaries 500.00

. e

" Eecalth & Phys. Educa. )
2cademic Salaries " 691.00
Bus.Dept.Academic Salaries 2,000.00 "
Computer Tech.Dept.Supplies © 500.00
. Job Horizons Dept.-Academic
Salaries . 800.00

Libraxy = Academic Salaries__ 14,200.00
: Total - $100,952.00

To

" President's Office" s

| RSAREY

Total "f_$100.

. Academic Salaries "+ § 102.00 -
- Registrar's Office
Academic Salaries 300.00
Health Technology
Div.Head Academic ™ -
Salary 15,000.00
" Rehabilitation Tech-‘
nology Dept. :
Academic Salaries 18,000.00
Nursing Dept.Academic
"Salaries’ © '10,000.00
Engineering and Tech-
nologies Div. Head o
Academic Salary -13,000.00; .
Elec. Tech. Non- ' —
Academic Salaries 800.00
Mech. Tech.Academic
Salaries. 2,000.00
Pre-Tech. Academic .
Salaries 1,500.00
Humanities & Social
" 8ci.Div. Head '

Academic Salary 13,500.00
Social Sci.Academic “
Salaries - 1,000.00

" Biology Dept. .
*  Academic Salaries ' ' 6,000.00
Math. & Physics Dept.
Academic Salaries - 16,000.00
Computer Tech. Dept. :
Academic Salaries - 2,000.00
Computer Tech. Dept.
Non-Acad. Salaries 1,250.00
" Travel Expense-Computer 552
" Tech. Dept., """ . 500.00
' 952.00




]

]

e o st

[L;

221,

VOL. III-221'

Mr. Feakes moved, seconded by Mrx. Blunt, that the Schenck
Agency of Metuchen be designated as the.agent, and the
Connecticut General Insurance Company as the carrier, for student
accident and health insurance to be sold to all full-time
students pursuant to College pollcy for  the 1968~69 academic year;
and

That the purchase of accident insurance ftom the Connecticut
General Insurance Company through the Schenck Agency of Metuchen,’
at $7.00 per year for accident coverage by all full-time students
at Middlesex County College in the 1968-69 academic year be made
mandatory; and that the purchase of health insurance at $17.00
per year be made optional.

After discussion, the motion was unanimously carried.

EXPLANATORY NOTE: The package to be offered is a $500.00 limit

blanket unscheduled accident and health policy with no deductible
and no co-insurance provision on the accident portion and with
first-visit deductible and no co-insurance on the health portion.
Premiums are $7.00 for accident and $17.00 for health. This plan

has keen judged by the Business Office to be the most advantageous
to the students from among five proposals submitted through five
different local agencies.

Mr. Feakes moved, seconded by Mr. Marchitto, that the

'Purchasing Procedure adopted by resolution of the Board of Trustees

on December 20, 1966, be revised to read as shown on the attached
sheets. (Purchasing Procedure, June 18, 1968; and Imprest Fund
for Disbursements Less than $50, June 18, 1968, attached). After
discussion, ‘the motion was unanimously carried.

EXPLANATORY NOTE: The basic change in the Purchasing Procedure

is to differentiate bétween purchases of less than $50.00 and
those of more than $50.00. To improve efficiency, it is proposed
20 handle small purchases through an Imprest Fund, avoid the use
of a standard 8-copy purchase order, summarize them monthly, and
cost them in summary monthly. This will greatly improve efficiency an
lower costs considexably. “ ' Ll

Mr. Feakes mcved, seconded by Mr. Marchitto, “that the
opaning of four additional checking accounts be authorized, . for
the purposes and wmth signatories as followss -~ - :

NAME OF‘PUND_' ,m‘,ﬂ PURPOSE | | ' SIGNATURE
] ' [P R Y ST 2 T e e e : Sy el o e
1 -Capital Fund ° ~ This account w;ll malntaln .:Treasurer or
: appropriated income and ex- President or
penditures and reimbursements Director of
:o* all non-federal capltal Administrative

items. _ . Services

7k



Cy 6YED
DL

VOL.III-222 : . |
(Ccont'd) : _ - _ o
NAME OF FUND & TRV 'PURPOSE ‘ 7 SIGNATURE
2. Student Activities' Thls account will be' used ‘for'  Coordinator of rﬂ
Fund .(regarding clubs the ‘student activities. area ' Student
and social activities). for social events ,trips, “T " Activities and
‘clubs, etc. J ; President '
\ o 25 et Uy a0 la Aoy _ ol S Treasurer
) e e el P N ' or ., Director of Ad-
e » e ooa T i T ministrative
- I e i o m B ALY Services
) SN e e el . .. 77 Dean of Students
L . e . b s & wa .‘... it (two required)
3. Student Inter-. o TO be used for intramural. = Coordinator of
Collegiate ActiVities!’ ’”'aﬁd'infercdllegiEte'spbrt;””““”'Intercbllegiate
Fund . . NG| events.“;f\”-”.‘ Sl Activities
St T e e e ; St T, Srtwhet. pean of Students
P I R el T fo ‘""" ""o¥ “ Director of Ad-
ira sy el L S S B A i nindstrative
...”.: 5 , ) ., ; - 3 \ "t. =g ' ' . . i > g k2 ” .,.. S S o
e vl s e LR R T TR i Sie Pregident
6 b n b e etae e e T ..., Treasurer
Ty e T TS 5 ' g ) " (two required)
4. ZImprest. Checking .. .. This would be created in Director of %73
~Fund. 770 7L 7 0 " order to pay for purchases.’ '  Administrative L:
) N AR f”'"f"“in amounts less than $50.. ' 'Services
Tt T . This fund would be reim- or Assist.Director
"7 7177 "bursed and summarized ‘on L of Administra-
’ a monthly basis. ' Amount '””tive Services -
" $2,000, Tt e - " ‘President
: 5 8 - Treasurer g
1. Cepital Fund . ST TT T L First Bank & Trust Company
<o St de t Activities Fund . 7 - Edlson Baﬁk k-
3. Student Intercollegiate '
Activities Fund ] - " g
4., ZImprest Checking Fund =~ ~~7° - voowocw

After discussion, the motion was .unanimously carried. .

E2 .ANATORY NOTE: The purposes of this resolution are to (1) separate

cezicol funds from current in order to maintdin & better ‘¢control on

Statz claims; (2) segregate student activity and intercollegiate

athletic funds, which are treated as trust %items, from the current

fund; and (3) to implermont the' proposed new Purchasing. Procedure. —
\ OO0 LB S Y potia e e ed $ s Mot U

~en
A v

- ..
TR aT S0

sy Wl 4 3 s

a . 7 . o . . . N A - Al
IO Nepress ANcatveerire o oy By e R0 S BN . i
PO B R AE LIS wae L I BT o el ity e . ;

2 Py . q
. o e R Y .
- . v' l“l Ve .l -.." - %

.



7

2234
VOL.III-223

Mr. Feakes reviewed the monthly financial report. (Copy
filed with papers supporting the Minutes.)

_ Mr. Feakes reported that the special audit, "Report Upon
Special Examination of Plant Funds from' Inception to June 30,
1967" by Lloyd A. Cestare, has been completed apd a copy
provided to each Trustee. Mr. Feakes reviewed the report and
read the recommendations and certification of fhe auditor.

PRESIDENT'S REPORT

Dr. Chambers reported that a conference on state regqula-

tions governing higher education will be held on campus July 12

and 13. Representatives of all colleges in the State, members

of the State Department of Higher Education, and nationwide con-
sultants will be in: attendance.- The goal of the workshop is the
development of a comprehensive set of recommendations with
respect to relationships between the state and county colleges. .

The next regular meeting of the Board of Trustees will be

.held cn ?uesday, July 18, 1968, at 7:45 p.m., in the Trusteesﬂ

conference rcom on the College campus.

“nexe being no further business, the meeting was adjourned

B S ' ° _ ROBERT R. BLUNT
: .. Secretary



